PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
(“MFRS”) 134

2

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and

interpretations (cont’d.)

The adoption of the above amendments to MFRSs did not result in material impact to the interim
financial statements of the Group except for the adoption of MFRS 15 where the impact is shown
below.

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

3

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables:

 Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   381,868   (8,186)   373,682   381,868   (8,186)   373,682

Cost of sales   (282,635)   (2,343)   (284,978)   (282,635)   (2,343)   (284,978)

Gross profit   99,233   (10,529)   88,704   99,233   (10,529)   88,704

Other income   3,840   -   3,840   3,840   -   3,840

Administrative expenses   (57,347)   5,352   (51,995)   (57,347)   5,352   (51,995)

Other expenses   (499)   -   (499)   (499)   -   (499)

Operating profit   45,227   (5,177)   40,050   45,227   (5,177)   40,050

Finance income   5,402   -   5,402   5,402   -   5,402

Finance costs   (11,552)   -   (11,552)   (11,552)   -   (11,552)

Share of results of joint ventures   7,312   (678)   6,634   7,312   (678)   6,634

Share of results of an associate   14   -   14   14   -   14

Profit before tax   46,403   (5,855)   40,548   46,403   (5,855)   40,548

Income tax expense   (12,429)   157   (12,272)   (12,429)   157   (12,272)

Profit for the period 33,974   (5,698)   28,276   33,974   (5,698)   28,276

Individual Quarter Year to Date

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

4

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income (cont’d.)

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Individual Quarter Year to Date

Other comprehensive loss

to be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent period:

Foreign currency translation   (1)   -   (1)   (1)   -   (1)

Total comprehensive income 33,973   (5,698)   28,275   33,973   (5,698)   28,275

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Parent   32,517   (5,459)   27,058   32,517   (5,459)   27,058

Non-controlling interests   1,457   (239)   1,218   1,457   (239)   1,218

33,974   (5,698)   28,276   33,974   (5,698)   28,276

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

5

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income (cont’d.)

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS15 Restated

31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017 31/03/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Individual Quarter Year to Date

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Parent   32,516   (5,459) 27,057   32,516   (5,459)   27,057

Non-controlling interests   1,457   (239)   1,218   1,457   (239)   1,218

33,973   (5,698)   28,275   33,973   (5,698)   28,275

Earnings per share attributable

to owners of the Parent:

(sen per share)

   - Basic 2.27   -   1.89   2.27   -   1.89

   - Diluted 2.27   -   1.89   2.27   -   1.89

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

6

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables:

 Reconciliation of statements of financial position

Audited as at

31/12/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

31/12/2017

Audited as at

01/01/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

01/01/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   820,193   -   820,193   741,864   -   741,864

Land held for property development   2,035,390   -   2,035,390   2,236,335   -   2,236,335

Investment properties   560,099   -   560,099   447,519   -   447,519

Investment in an associate   37,023   -   37,023   38,144   -   38,144

Investments in joint ventures   426,577   (4,693)   421,884   396,926   4,758   401,684

Other investments   312   -   312   312   -   312

Intangible assets   1,475   -   1,475   1,475   -   1,475

Deferred tax assets   52,783   (3,828)   48,955   26,468   (2,748)   23,720

Other receivables   27,941   -   27,941   39,138   -   39,138

3,961,793   (8,521)   3,953,272   3,928,181   2,010   3,930,191

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

7

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of statements of financial position (cont’d.)

Audited as at

31/12/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

31/12/2017

Audited as at

01/01/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

01/01/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Current assets

Property development costs   1,537,428   19,015   1,556,443   1,593,795   28,209   1,622,004

Inventories   31,893   -   31,893   34,931   -   34,931

Trade and other receivables   1,040,875   12,492   1,053,367   880,006   26,143   906,149

Tax recoverable   39,979   -   39,979   47,328   -   47,328

Cash and bank balances   941,410   -   941,410   841,265   -   841,265

3,591,585   31,507   3,623,092   3,397,325   54,352   3,451,677

Total assets 7,553,378   22,986   7,576,364   7,325,506   56,362   7,381,868

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

8

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of statements of financial position (cont’d.)

Audited as at

31/12/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

31/12/2017

Audited as at

01/01/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

01/01/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital   2,044,314   -   2,044,314   1,447,466   -   1,447,466

Treasury shares   (6,692)   -   (6,692)   (23,648)   -   (23,648)

Share premium   -   -   -   577,984   -   577,984

Other reserves   1,266,006   8,836   1,274,842   1,125,098   41,041   1,166,139

3,303,628   8,836   3,312,464   3,126,900   41,041   3,167,941

Non-controlling interests 309,737   117   309,854   289,084   1,405 290,489

Total equity 3,613,365   8,953   3,622,318   3,415,984   42,446   3,458,430

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134

9

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretations (cont’d.)

 The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables: (cont’d.)

 Reconciliation of statements of financial position (cont’d.)

Audited as at

31/12/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

31/12/2017

Audited as at

01/01/2017

Effect of

MFRS15

Restated as at

01/01/2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Non-current liabilities

Provision for liabilities   133,658   -   133,658   218,192   -   218,192

Deferred tax liabilities   55,935   989   56,924   54,491   5,143   59,634

Borrowings   1,166,038   -   1,166,038   1,261,505   -   1,261,505

Trade and other payables   923,015   1,007   924,022   987,442   -   987,442

2,278,646   1,996   2,280,642   2,521,630   5,143   2,526,773

Current liabilities

Borrowings 681,736   -   681,736   551,759   -   551,759

T rade and other payables 946,148   12,037   958,185   823,308   8,773 832,081

Tax payable 33,483   -   33,483   12,825   -   12,825

1,661,367   12,037   1,673,404   1,387,892   8,773   1,396,665

Total liabilities 3,940,013   14,033   3,954,046   3,909,522   13,916   3,923,438

Total equity and liabilities 7,553,378   22,986   7,576,364   7,325,506   56,362   7,381,868

(Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
(“MFRS”) 134

10

A2. Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of new standards, amendments and

interpretations (cont’d.)

The followings are new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the
MASB but have not been early adopted by the Group:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019:
MFRS 16   Leases
IC Interpretation 23  Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments